NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(Amounts expressed in Thousand of the New Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.)

3 Indicates the net balance of receivables and payables on derivative financial instruments.
4 TRY 600 Thousand “Specific provisions for unindemnified non-cash loans” are deducted from Non-Cash Loans. (December 31, 2007: TRY

505 Thousand)

43

TÜRKİYE CUMHURİYETİ ZİRAAT BANKASI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(Amounts expressed in Thousand of the New Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.)

SECTION IV: INFORMATION ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STRUCTURE (cont’d)

V. EXPLANATIONS RELATED TO THE CONSOLIDATED CURRENCY RISK
(cont’d)

The  Parent  Bank’s  sensitivity  to  foreign  currency  rates  has  been  analyzed  and  10%
increase/decrease is anticipated in the US Dollar, EUR, GBP and other foreign currency units.
10% is the rate used in the Parent Bank’s internal reporting. The following table shows the
detail of analysis.

Change in
exchange
rate in %

 Effect on Profit / Loss Effect on Shareholders’
Equity

  Current
Period Prior Period Current

Period
Prior Period

US Dollar 10% increase (11,887) (3,500) - 5,895
10% decrease 11,887 3,500 - (5,895)

EURO 10% increase (40,244) (28,192) - 24,238
10% decrease 40,244 28,192 - (24,238)

Other 10% increase 2,225 4,322 - -
10% decrease (2,225) (4,322) - -

* The effects on profit or loss and shareholders’ equity are presented before tax, in the above table.
 The Bank has started to follow the foreign currency subsidiaries and entities under common control with fair value fair values

are  determined by the independent valuation firm’s revaluation report  and balances are  fixed to TRY  equivalents as of
revaluation  date.  Revaluation  differences  are  recognized  under  subsidiaries  and  entities  under  common  control  and
“Marketable Securities Revaluation Fund” under equity.

VI. EXPLANATIONS RELATED TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTEREST RATE RISK